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Dear Student,

Welcome to King’s College for the 2024 school year and 
beyond. We look forward to welcoming and then working with 
you in the coming years to ensure you are equipped with the 
skills, attitudes and resources you need to be successful in, 
what will be for you, a very dynamic future. 

We have a clearly defined philosophy of teaching and learning 
at King’s that is dedicated to ensuring students are equipped 
with the skills and resources to achieve “the best all-round 
education it is possible to attain” and to be successful in, what 
will be for them, a very dynamic future.

You will very quickly find that our House system is 
fundamental to the pastoral support in place at King’s. Each 
House provides a sense of belonging and inclusion within 
our College, no matter whether you are a Boarder or Day 
Student. I know you will enjoy being a part of your House at 
the College. Also integral to our model of pastoral support is 
our Chapel, the physical and spiritual heart of the College. This 
value-rich culture allows you to develop essential life skills and 
experience to ensure your future success.

Lastly, I hope you will take advantage of the wide range 
of opportunities that we make available to you across the 
academic, spiritual, cultural and sporting spheres. I encourage 
you to involve yourself as much as possible in our College 
life. While somewhat cliché, year after year our students tell 
us that the more they involve themselves, the more they gain 
from the experience and enjoy their time at the College.

Virtus Pollet.

Simon Lamb  
Headmaster, King’s College

Welcome from our 
Headmaster 
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Arrival times on Orientation Day 
	• All new Day Students are asked to arrive at school by 8am.

What to wear
Please make sure all gear is clearly named.

Boys: 
White shirt, beige shorts, long white socks, black shoes, and plain black belt.

Please bring with you: 

	• iPad

	• Sports shoes

	• Black sports shorts and House shirts

	• Togs

	• Towel

	• Sunhat

	• Water bottle

Girls: 
Summer skirt, Summer short sleeved blouse and regulation sandals or plain black loafers with 
nude sockettes.

Please bring with you: 

	• iPad

	• Sunhat

	• Water bottle

Orientation Day 
programmes
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New Averill/Greenbank/Major/Marsden Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

9.45–10.30am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

10.30–11.00am School Tour

11.00–11.30am iPads and e-Learning Lecture Theatre

11.30am–12.00pm Year 9: Introduction to Academic Co‑ordinator Lecture Theatre

Years 10–13: House activities Houses

12.00–12.45pm ID Photos Centennial Centre

12.45–1.15pm Lunch Student Dining Hall

1.15–1.30pm Change for Sports Testing Greenbank Gym 
or Houses

1.30–4.00pm Sports Testing and information Pool, track, turf

4.00–4.15pm Change out of Sports gear Greenbank Gym 
or Houses

4.15pm Free to go
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Parents/Guardians of all new  
Averill/Greenbank/Major/Marsden Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

9.45–10.30am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

10.30–11.00am Morning Tea Student Dining Hall

11.00am–12.30pm Meet key staff members Optional, as required

Housemasters In their respective 
Houses

The Chaplains In their studies in the 
Chapel Close

The Medical Staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of the Learning Centre Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

International Students staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of Counselling Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

Parents/Guardians are free to leave at any time from 11am–12.30pm, after they have 
met with key staff pertinent to their child, if appropriate.
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New Parnell/Peart Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

9.45–10.30am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

10.30–11.00am School Tour

11.00–11.30am iPads and e-Learning Lecture Theatre

11.30am–12.00pm Year 9: Introduction to Academic Co‑ordinator Lecture Theatre

Years 10–13: House activities Houses

12.00–12.45pm ID Photos Centennial Centre

12.45–1.15pm Lunch Student Dining Hall

1.15–1.30pm Change for Sports Testing Greenbank Gym 
or Houses

1.30–4.00pm Sports Testing and information Pool, track, turf

4.00–4.15pm Change out of Sports gear Greenbank Gym 
or Houses

4.15pm Free to go



King’s College | Orientation booklet 2024 9 

Parents/Guardians of all new  
Parnell/Peart Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

9.45–10.30am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

10.30–11.00am Morning Tea Student Dining Hall

11.00am–12.30pm Meet key staff members Optional, as required

Housemasters In their respective 
Houses

The Chaplains In their studies in the 
Chapel Close

The Medical Staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of the Learning Centre Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

International Students staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of Counselling Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

Parents/Guardians are free to leave at any time from 11am–12.30pm, after they have 
met with key staff pertinent to their child, if appropriate.
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New Marion Bruce/Taylor Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

9.45–10.30am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

10.30–11.00am School Tour

11.00–11.30am iPads and e-Learning Lecture Theatre

11.30am–12.00pm ID Photos Centennial Centre

12.00–12.30am Year 11: Introduction to Academic Co‑ordinator Lecture Theatre

Years 12–13: House activities Houses

12.30–2.00pm BBQ Chapel Close

2.00pm Free to go
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Parents/Guardians of all new  
Marion Bruce/Taylor Students

Time Activity Location 

8.00–9.00am Meet Housemasters and House Staff Houses

9.00–9.45am Chapel Service and Headmaster’s Welcome Chapel

9.45–10.30am Deputy Heads’ Welcome Lecture Theatre

10.30–11.00am Morning Tea Student Dining Hall

11.00am–12.30pm Meet key staff members Optional, as required

Housemasters In their respective 
Houses

The Chaplains In their studies in the 
Chapel Close

The Medical Staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of the Learning Centre Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

International Students staff Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

The Head of Counselling Upstairs of the 
Centennial Centre

Parents/Guardians are free to leave at any time from 11am–12.30pm, after they have 
met with key staff pertinent to their child, if appropriate.
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E-Learning technology

Our e-learning programme is founded on the premise of 1:1 student possession and 
use of an iPad for their learning.

All our domestic students, from Year 9 to Year 13, use iPads arranged through our iPad lease 
programme. Their academic courses are accessible online, enabling them to keep up-to-date with their 
coursework at any time and from anywhere. You can find more information about this programme on 
our website under the Admissions tab.

Our international students have different technology requirements which are communicated directly to 
students and their families.

If you have any queries about e-learning technology or the iPad lease programme, 
please contact:

Matthew Way 
Director of Information Services. 
m.way@kingscollege.school.nz

David Parr 
Head of E-learning. 
d.parr@kingscollege.school.nz
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The King’s College Schoolbox is an online tool that allows parents/guardians to view 
a wide range of information regarding their son/daughter’s daily life at the College.

It enables parents/guardians to access details on their son/daughter’s academic and pastoral progress, 
their timetable, and contact information for teaching staff. It also includes an absence form for notifying 
the College if your child will be away.

A unique username and password will be emailed to parents/guardians shortly before the start of 
Term 1.

Parents/Guardians can log on to Schoolbox via the Schoolbox tab on the header on any page of our 
website: www.kingscollege.school.nz.

Schoolbox
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Basic stationery issue 

Year 9 students
Individual stationery packs will be issued by Houses for each Year 9 student during Orientation.

Each pack will contain:
3 x 1E5 Quad Books with margins (Maths)

1 x 2B8 Hard Cover Lecture Book (Social Studies)

2 x 1B5 Exercise Books (English/Modules etc)

1 x 2B5 Hardback Exercise Book (French/Spanish)

1 x 1B8 Exercise book (English)

1 x A4 Ringbinder plus dividers

Year 10 students
The following stationery items will be issued by Departments to students:

Maths
3 x 1E5 Quad Books with margins

English
1 x 1B8 Exercise book

1 x 1B5 Exercise book

Social Studies
1 x 2B8 Hard Cover Lecture Book

French, Spanish
1 x 2B5 Hardback Exercise book

Year 11 students
The following stationery items will be issued by Departments to students:

Maths
3 x 1E5 Quad Books with margins

Year 12 & Year 13 students
Each student is responsible for their own stationery after meeting with their subject teachers who 
will tell them what might be required.

Please note:

	• Students will be informed by the various subject Departments of any other stationery that might 
be required.

	• Texts books are generally issued by Departments to students. Where this is not the case students 
will be informed as to what is required.

	• Each student at the College will also be issued a King’s College Diary or Guidelines book.
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Uniform Shop 

Term time hours are:

8.30am to 11.30am and 12.30pm to 4.00pm  
Monday to Friday. 

School holiday hours are:

9.00am till 4.00pm Monday to Friday.

All uniform requirements can be found on our website under the Life at King’s tab.

Sketches by Jennia Deng (Taylor, 2015-16)
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Headmaster
Mr Simon Lamb 
s.lamb@kingscollege.school.nz 

Headmaster’s PA
Ms Grace Switzer 
g.switzer@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0613

Deputy Headmaster – 2IC and Operations
Mr John Payne 
j.payne2@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0627

Deputy Head – Academic
Mr Geoff Smith 
g.smith@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 270 7886

Deputy Head – Pastoral
Mr Robert Griffiths 
r.griffiths@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0685

Deputy Head – Pedagogy
Ms Melissa Irving 
m.irving@kingscollege.school.nz  
09 951 9868

PA to Deputy Heads
Ms Kat Kennedy  
k.kennedy@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 951 9716

Director of Information Services 
Mr Matthew Way 
m.way@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 270 7887

Head of Admissions 
Mr Graeme Syms 
g.syms@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0677

Head of Performing Arts
Ms Emma Featherstone 
e.featherstone@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0642

Head of E-Learning
Mr David Parr 
d.parr@kingscollege.school.nz 
021 0258 5004

Head of Sport 
Mr Kerry Baker 
k.baker@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0625

Ahuroa Camp 
Mr Robert Griffiths 
r.griffiths@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0685

Ms Louisa Gallie 
lcgallie@gmail.com

Head of the Learning Centre
Mrs Alice Hamilton 
a.hamilton@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0699 extn. 891

International Student Liaison 
Ms Catherine de la Mothe Fenelon 
c.fenelon@kingscollege.school.nz 
027 955 6151

Year 9 Academic Coordinator
Ms Sarah Hogg 
s.hogg@kingscollege.school.nz

Year 10 Academic Coordinator
Ms Aarti Jyotika 
a.jyotika@kingscollege.school.nz

Year 11 Academic Coordinator
Ms Hope Nelson 
h.nelson@kingscollege.school.nz

Year 12 Academic Coordinator
Ms Jennifer Mayne 
j.mayne@kingscollege.school.nz

Year 13 Academic Coordinator
Ms Andrea Brook  
a.brook@kingscollege.school.nz

Careers Director
Mr Riki Apa 
r.apa@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0603

Key Contacts
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Chaplaincy
Chaplain 
Rev Gareth Walters 
g.walters@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0614

Assistant Chaplains 
Teena Tamati 
t.tamati@kingscollege.school.nz

Antony Horacek-Glading 
a.glading@kingscollege.school.nz

Counselling
Head of Counselling 
Ms Kim Todd 
k.todd@kingscollege.school.nz 

Counsellor 
Ms Jenny Murdoch 
j.murdoch@kingscollege.school.nz  
027 431 2512  and  09 951 9793

Uniform Shop
Shop Manager 
For enquiries please email 
uniformshop@kingscollege.school.nz  
or telephone 09 276 0698

Library
Library Manager 
Mr John Cummins –  
j.cummins@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0606

Health Centre – Te Puna Whaiora 
09 276 0624 
027 466 7744 (24/7 during Term time)

Health Centre Manager 
Ms Amanda Heron-Best 
a.best@kingscollege.school.nz

Reception 
Reception@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0600

Housemasters
Averill House 
Ms Jasmine Kovach 
j.kovach@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0662 and 021 056 8168

Greenbank House 
Mr David Norris 
d.norris@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 951 9823 and 021 212 8723

Major House
Ms Nushi Wijewardena 
n.wijewardena@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0666 and 021 548 151

Marion Bruce House 
Ms Gina Adams 
g.adams@kingscollege.school.nz 
021 301 908

Marsden House 
Mr Eric Jeffery  
e.jeffery@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0667 and 021 923 349

Middlemore House 
Ms Bridget White
b.white@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0664

Parnell House 
Mr Vaughan Mitchell 
v.mitchell@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0653 and 027 273 8332

Peart House 
Mr Craig Macpherson 
c.macpherson@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0668 and 021 503 622

School House 
Mr Robert Paterson 
r.paterson@kingscollege.school.nz 
027 310 2457

Selwyn House 
Mr Kevin Putt 
k.putt@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 259 4995 and 021 339 963

St John’s House 
Mr Wally Rifle 
w.rifle@kingscollege.school.nz 
021 0247 7750

Taylor House 
Mrs Robyn Wright 
r.wright@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 276 0640 and 021 170 9735

Te Pūtake Lodge
Mr Daniel Rattray 
d.rattray@kingscollege.school.nz 
09 270 1114 and 027 570 4055
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November 2023

King’s College classroom map

Classroom Map
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